

District: Purba Bardhaman.

In the Court of the Sessions Judge, Purba Bardhaman, at Burdwan.

Present: Shri Syama Prasad Chattopadhyay,

Sessions Judge In-charge, Purba Bardhaman.

Criminal Misc.- Case No. 400 of 2026

(CNR NO. WBBD 01 001027 2026)

Sk. Rofikul Islam

- versus-

The State

---

Order no. 03 dated 02.04.2026:

Today is fixed for report.

No report received.

It is submitted by the Ld. Advocate for the petitioner that already a case has been started and a notice U/S 179 B.N.S.S. had been issued upon him which is causing an apprehension of the petitioner of being arrested. He also showed a document to that effect.

Under such circumstances, Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Burdwan is directed to transmit the record of Sadar Excise Circle's Excise Case vide S/L No. 171/25-26 dated 19.11.2025 before this court by the next date fixed.

To 06.04.2026 for hearing awaiting receipt of T.C.R.

Complete C.D. be produced before this court on the next date fixed.

Dictated & corrected by me.

S.J. In-charge.

Sessions Judge In-charge, Purba Bardhaman.