

District: Purba Bardhaman.

In the Court of the Sessions Judge, Purba Bardhaman, at Burdwan.

Present: Shri Syama Prasad Chattopadhyay,

Sessions Judge In-charge, Purba Bardhaman.

Criminal Misc.- Case No. 400 of 2026

(CNR NO. WBBD 01 001027 2026)

Sk. Rofikul Islam

- versus-

The State

---

Order no. 04 dated 04.04.2026:

Today instant application for anticipatory bail under Section 482 B.N.S.S. filed on behalf of the accused petitioner namely Sk. Rofikul Islam in connection with Sadar Excise Circle's Excise Case vide S/L No. 171/25-26 dated 19.11.2025 is fixed for hearing.

T.C.R. not received. C.D. is produced.

At the time of hearing Ld. Advocate for the petitioner submits that he does not want to proceed with this case and he is not pressing the same. With the permission of the court he put an endorsement to that effect on the application.

In view of the above, instant application U/S 482 B.N.S.S. filed on behalf of the above named petitioner stands rejected being not pressed.

Let a copy of this order be transmitted to the concerned court for information.

Instant Criminal Misc.- Case is thus disposed of.

Dictated & corrected by me.

S.J. In-charge.

Sessions Judge In-charge, Purba Bardhaman.